

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIE HODGES,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. SC09-468

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

MEREDITH CHARBULA
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0708399

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS
THE CAPITOL
Tallahassee, Florida
(850) 414-3300, Ext. 3583
(850) 487-0997 (Fax)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 22

ARGUMENT..... 26

 ISSUE I 26

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT FUNDAMENTALLY ERRED IN FAILING
 TO SUBMIT THE ISSUE OF MENTAL RETARDATION TO THE JURY.

 ISSUE II 29

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT HODGES
 IS NOT MENTALLY RETARDED.

 ISSUE III 64

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO
 ARGUE THE WILLIAMS RULE EVIDENCE IN ITS REBUTTAL
 CLOSING ARGUMENT.

 ISSUE IV 72

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO
 MAKE THE WILLIAMS RULE EVIDENCE A FEATURE OF HODGES’
 CAPITAL TRIAL.

 ISSUE V 80

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN
 DENYING HODGES’ REQUEST TO WAIVE A PENALTY PHASE JURY.

 ISSUE VI 84

 WHETHER HODGES’ SENTENCE TO DEATH IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL
 PURSUANT TO THE UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DECISION
 IN RING V. ARIZONA.

CONCLUSION..... 85

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 86

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 86

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Arbelaez v. State,
898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005) 26, 27

Ashley v. State,
265 So.2d 685 (Fla.1972) 79

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304, 122 S.Ct. 2242, 153 L.Ed.2d 335 (2002) 30

Bates v. State,
750 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1999) 86

Bottoson v. Moore,
833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002) 85

Breedlove v. State,
413 So.2d 1 (Fla.1982) 65

Cherry v. State,
959 So.2d 702 (Fla.2007) 30, 31

Collins Fruit Co. v. Giglio,
184 So.2d 447 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966) 71

Conde v. State,
860 So.2d 930 (Fla. 2003) 74, 79

Demps v. State,
462 So.2d 1074 (Fla.1984) 63

Denny v. State,
404 So.2d 824 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) 71

Douglas v. State,
878 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 2004) 86

Farina v. State,
937 So.2d 612 (Fla. 2006) 83

Floyd v. State,
913 So.2d 564 (Fla. 2005) 85

Gore v. State,
--- So.3d ----, 2009 WL 1792798 (Fla. 2009) 30

Johnson v. State,
969 So.2d 938 (Fla. 2007) 83

King v. Moore,
831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002) 85

Mills v. Moore,
786 So.2d 532 (Fla.2001) 28

<u>Moore v. State,</u> 701 So.2d 545 (Fla. 2007)	65
<u>Morrison v. State,</u> 818 So.2d 432 (Fla. 2002)	86
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 2 So.3d 137 (Fla. 2009)	27, 28
<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 570 So.2d 902 (Fla. 1990)	65
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 894 So.2d 28 (Fla. 2004)	27
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 984 So.2d 503 (Fla. 2003)	passim
<u>Raydo v. State,</u> 713 So.2d 996 (Fla. 1996)	68
<u>Reynolds v. State,</u> 934 So.2d 1128 (Fla. 2006)	82, 83
<u>Ring v. Arizona,</u> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	26, 27, 28, 85
<u>Rodriguez v. State,</u> 919 So.2d 1252 (Fla. 2005)	32
<u>Schiro v. Smith,</u> 546 U.S. 6, 126 S.Ct. 7 (2005)	28
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 587 So.2d 450 (Fla. 1991)	82, 83
<u>State v. Carr,</u> 336 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1976)	82, 83
<u>Steverson v. State,</u> 695 So.2d 687 (Fla. 1997)	79
<u>Terwilliger v. State,</u> 535 So.2d 346 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	69, 70, 71
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 389 So.2d 197 (Fla. 1980)	82, 83
<u>Victorino v. State,</u> --- So.3d ----, 2009 WL 4061285 (Fla. Nov. 25, 2009)	85
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	73
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 117 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1960)	74

<u>Zack v. State,</u> 753 So.2d 9 (Fla.2000)	79
<u>Zack v. State,</u> 911 So.2d 1190 (Fla.2005)	31
Statutes	
§ 90.404(2)(a), Fla. Stat (2002).....	73
§ 921.137(1), Fla. Stat.....	31
§ 921.137, Fla. Stat (2008).....	26, 30, 31
Rules	
Fla. R.Crim. P. 3.203(b).....	31
Rule 3.203, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure.....	30, 59
Rule 9.420(e), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	4
Regulations	
Florida Administrative Code Rule 65G-4.011.....	59
